l

DEUTZ J& FAHR

PARTS MANUAL

DXAB 120 TRACTOR

PRINTED BY :
heavy-equipmentmanual.com



DXab 120

BRAKE
Control assy. Engine brake
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT = REAR ...ttt sttt ettt ettt et eh ettt eh et h e st et eh e e 4o st s2 e b st S he b€ o4t o4 ea bt e ae eh e eb e e e bab e et oot eh e e b e s bt 1t e b ea st s he bt ea e shea bt eaeshea bt e aesb e eb e eatbe et ebteneentns 13.23.0
Control assy./servise brake, Parking brake
HAND BRAKE ...ttt sttt ettt sttt et b et e a bt et a s e st e st ea s e s 4ot e e2e s b ea bt ehe s bt eb e oh b bt e atsh b eb e eates b eb e ea b st e et oot eh s a4 em st o0 e b ea bt She b€ o4t oata b€ e atehteb e ea b st e et e et eh b e b ea e e et e b ea bt e he bt eb e eh bt et eh bt et bt ereeatnee 13.29.0
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT = REAR ...ttt sttt ettt eh e b st st e b st 12 e b ea bt s he bt o4t e 4 ea bt e aesh e eh e ea bt et e et eh e e e st e 12 e b ea st s b bt et e eh bt e aeshteb e ea b bt et eabebt e be b ebe e bentenee 13.29.11
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT = REAR ...ttt ettt ettt eh e bt st e b et 12 e b ea bt s he bt o4t s 4 ea bt e aesb e eb e ea bt et oot eh e e b e st e 10 e b ea st s he bt et e eh bt e aeehteb e ea b bt et eabebt e be st ebe e bentenee 13.29.12
Service brake, Contral assy./service brake
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR 13.30.43

13.30.44
13.30.45

OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR

OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR 13.30.46
SERVICE BRAKE = DISC BRAKE......c.ceioiitiiitiie ittt et se ettt e vt este st teesteesseassesse et eesaeassesseeseesaeemseesseeseeaaeansaenseeseesaeesseaasersaees e e aeaasensseeseesaeamsersseeseesaeansesseeseesaeansaenseesaesaeensaenseasaeenns 13.30.51
SERVICE BRAKE = DISC BRAKE......c.coooiitiiititie ettt ettt ettt e vt este st teeeteesaeamsesse et eesaeassessseeseesaeenseasseeseesaeansaenseeseeaaeenseeasersaeeheesaeaasensseeseesaeemsersseeseesaeansesseeseesaeensaenseeseesaeensaenseasaeenns 13.30.52
Pneumatic system
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ... .citiititieitteteit et e steete sttt e steete st et aesteastesssessaesseessesasesseesseessesasanseesseassesesesseasseaseesasenssansaeseesasesssasseeseeaase s s enseesaeambe et enseesaeomseessanseeeaeensesnsanseeeseensesnsenseanseeseesnsanen 13.55.39
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ... .citiititieitteteit et e steete sttt e steete st et aesteastesssessaesseessesasesseesseessesasanseesseassesesesseasseaseesasenssansaeseesasesssasseeseeaase s s enseesaeambe et enseesaeomseessanseeeaeensesnsanseeeseensesnsenseanseeseesnsanen 13.55.40
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ... .ciiiititieitt ettt e steete sttt e steete st et eesteestesasesseesseastesasesseesseassesasanseesseessesesenssasseeseesasenssassaeseesasesssesseeseeaase st enseesaeamsesasenseeseeomseeesansaeeaeenseensanseesseensesssensaanseeeesnsenen 13.55.41
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ... .citiititieite ettt e steete ettt e steete st eteesteestesasesseesseestesasesseesseassesasanseesseessesssesssasseaseesasenssassaeseesasenssenseeseeaase st enseeseeambeeasenseesaeamseeesansaeeaeanseensanseesseensesnsenseanseeeennsenen 13.55.42
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ... .cutiiititieitteiteit et steete ettt e steetesatetaesteestesssessaasseassesasesseesseassesasarseesseesseasserssasseaseesasenssanseeseesasesssenseeseeaase st enseeseeamseeasenseesaeomseeesansaesaeenseensanseesseensesnsensaanseeeennsanen 13.55.43
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ... .c.utiititieite ettt steete sttt e steetestvesteesteestesssessaesseessesasesseesseassesasanseesseessesssenssasseeseesasesssassaeseesasenssesseeseesase st enseeseeambeeasanbeeeaeomseeesansaeeaeensesnsanseesseensesnsensaanseeeesnsanen 13.55.44
Hydr. brake for trailer
HYDR. BRAKE ... .ottt ettt ettt et tte ettt et e s tte bt esbeestesatesseesseesaesase st anseesaeamsesssenseeseeemsesesans s eeseaseesebenssanseesaeamseeasemseesaeambesasanseeeseemseeesersaeebe e seeesarsaeeseesasensersseeseesasensennsensaesseensesnsenen 13.56.12

HYDR. BRAKE . ...ttt ettt ettt b ettt e st st esa s et se e oot s atta bt se e et s et ea bt eat e et e so b e beeas e e st e s ot susea bt se e em e saseab et sa e e satea bt e ee e e b sat et et eh e e su ea bttt eh e e sat et nat e b e e na e e b nanenae 13.56.13



BETATIGUNG BETRIEBSBREMSE LEITUNGEN 782670302
CONTROL ASSEMBLY  OPERATING BRAKE  LINES 782710711
DEUTE | CDE D' ACTIONNEM FREIN DE ROUTE CONDUITES
FAHR | ACCIONAMIENTO FRENO DE RODADURA TUBERIAS 1023-30504 1071
o\ A

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR

DXab 120

Ref: 13.23.0

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 120]
12 01118659 2 oil seal
DIN 007603-A 10 X 13,5-CU
20 01173478 2 rubber bushing
H 002928-F 6 X19 X 3 -GI DEUT
Z11
22 04336043 1 piping
23 04336046 1 piping
24 02383008 1 clamp
25 01129113 1 screw m 8 x 30
DIN 000933-M 8 X 30 SB- 8.8-A
4C
26 01216315 2 rubber plug
27 01121654 4 stop
DIN 074225- 14
28 04339954 2 flexible hose
29 04332125 2 socket
30 04325215 2 shim
31 04344013 1 tube
32 04344014 1 tube

1/1



DEUTZ
FAHR

FESTSTELLBREMSE
PARKING BRAKE
FREIN D'ARRET

FRENO ESTACIONAM.

1405-29 502 6354

DXab 120

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.0
HAND BRAKE
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 120]
2 04313463 1 lever
LEFT
3 04313468 1 lever
RIGHTS
6 04357790 12 screw
7 04378717 2 brake disc
12 02386814 1 shaft
13 02386813 1 bushing
14 01161357 2 oil seal
H 002927- 22 X 2 -NBR-1-60
15 02386815 1 washer
16 01107730 1 ring 20 x 1.2, d471
DIN 000471- 20X1,2
17 02386817 2 spring
20 04378793 2 brake shoe
22 04324306 1 plate
33 01118463 10 rivet
DIN 007338-B 4X10-MS
35 04378793 1 brake shoe
41 04313624 2 brake disc

1/1



DXab 120

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.11
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 120]
: 2 04313479 1 shaft
CONTHEL i e LHLaNERSE 7626 /0301 3 04337681 1 brake lever
DEUTZ| COE D'ACTIONNEM.  FREIN D'ARRET 7627 10710 LEFT
R_| ACCIONAMIENTO FRENO ESTACIONAM 1025-29 504 1061 4 04337688 1 brake lever
RIGHTS
5 04303825 1 console
6 04313480 2 ring
7 04313486 2 tensioner
8 04346709 2 rod
9 04313482 2 rod
10 01151578 2 nut
DIN 000936-M12 -04
11 01122501 2 nut
DIN 000936-M12 LH -17H-A4C
12 03387776 4 pin
13 01107110 4 washer 13.5
DIN 000125-A13 -140HV-A4C
14 01107138 2 washer 31x56x5 d125
DIN 000125-B31 -140HV-A4C
15 01172606 2 oil seal
H 002940-AS 30X 40 X 7 -NI
16 01102527 2 pin
ISO 008752-10 X 50
17 01117930 1 washer
DIN 006799- 9
18 01112429 3 screw m 10 x 30, d933
DIN 000933-M10 X 30 - 8.8-A4C
19 01102800 3 washer 10.2
DIN 000128-A 10 -FST -A4C
21 01112326 3 screw m 8 x 22
ISO 004017-M 8 X 22 - 8.8-A4C
22 01107101 3 washer 8.4
DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
23 04313956 1 plate
24 01171734 4 screw
H 002093- 7985-M 6X 16 -4.8 -
H
25 01115461 2 roll pin
ISO 008752- 6 X 50
26 04324313 1 handbrake lever 12

33 04306345 1 console



DXab 120

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.11
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR
Fig. P/n QTY Name
34 02320979 1 spring
35 02320980 1 ratchet
36 01104443 1 pin
BETATIGUNG DIN 001434- 8F 8X 45X 42 -ST5
FESTSTELLBREMSE 7826 10301 0-2-A4C
DEUTZ o B FRARMG ke 782710710 37 02320978 1 support
R_| ACCIONAMIENTO FRENO ESTACIONAM 1025-29 504 1061 38 01106407 1 split pin
= DIN 000094- 2 X 14-ST-A4C
Ja 3 39 01107548 1 washer 8.4
/[ = \@/.._\ DIN 000433- 8,4-140HV-A4C
: 41 02324608 1 bush
42 01122674 1 pin
4 1SO 008752- 5 X 18
% 43 02320982 1 spring
| 44 04360706 1 pin
45 01115435 2 pin

ISO 008752- 5 X 24

; 5 @\ 46 01115416 2 pin
43 J i ISO 008752-4 X 14

48 04313957 1 cover
49 04324314 1 lever

2/2



DXab 120

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.12
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 120]
1 04337802 1 shaft
5 04359327 1 handbrake lever
BESTEHEND AUS POS.....
8 04313486 2 tensioner
SETATIOUNG oy EESTELLORENSE s o2 9 > e
DEUTZ | cDE D'ACTIONNEM.  FREIN D'ARRET 10 01151578 2 nut
FAHR | ,ccignaMIENTO FRENO ESTACIONAM 1036-29 504 1062 DIN 000936-M12 -04
12 01107110 4 washer 13.5
DIN 000125-A13 -140HV-A4C
13 03387776 4 pin
14 01102527 2 pin
1SO 008752-10 X 50
15 01115461 2 roll pin
I1SO 008752- 6 X 50
16 01172606 2 oil seal
H 002940-AS 30X 40 X 7 -NI
17 01107138 2 washer 31x56x5 d125
DIN 000125-B31 -140HV-A4C
20 01110645 1 screwm 10 x 16, d912
DIN 000912- M10 X 16 - 8.8-A4
C
21 01119613 1 washer 10.5
DIN 007980-10-FST-A4C
22 01117930 1 washer
DIN 006799- 9
23 04338791 1 plate
24 01171734 3 screw
H 002093- 7985-M 6X 16 -4.8 -
H
25 04337681 1 brake lever
26 04337688 1 brake lever
27 04346709 2 rod
28 04313482 2 rod
31 04337988 1 handle
32 04338790 1 cover
33 04332528 1 tube
34 02320978 1 support
35 02320980 1 ratchet
36 02320979 1 spring
37 04351614 1 bracket 12
38 01137190 1 pin



BETATIGUNG

FESTSTELLBREMSE

CONTROL ASSEMBLY PARKING BRAKE
DEUTZ | cpe D'ACTIONNEM.  FREIN D'ARRET
FAHR | ,ccionaMmiENTO

FRENO ESTACIONAM

7826 /0302
782710701

1036-29 504 1082

13 s

1, @\ 2 . ﬁl.
RS
e

A\

3

w
-
~
=

- 7
@z>=",

7
16

g

G

e

\\
27 e

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR

DXab 120

Ref: 13.29.12

Fig. P/n QTY Name
ISO 002341-B 8A11X 35X 29 -ST
50-2-A4C
39 01107548 1 washer 8.4
DIN 000433- 8,4-140HV-A4C
40 01106407 1 split pin
DIN 000094- 2 X 14-ST-A4C
41 01122674 1 pin
ISO 008752- 5 X 18
42 02320982 1 spring
43 04360706 1 pin
44 02324608 1 bush
45 01115435 2 pin
ISO 008752- 5 X 24
46 01115416 2 pin

ISO 008752-4 X 14

272



DXab 120

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.30.43
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 120]
2 04314055 1 container
3 04314109 1 flexible hose
4 04305837 1 pipe fitting 6, d128
BETATIGUNG BETRIEBSBREMSE  HAUPTZYLINDER 782610301 3 04305838 ! plug
CONTROL ASSEMBLY OPERATING BRAKE  MAIN CYLINDER 782710710 6 04305839 1 plug
DEUTZ | cDE D'ACTIONNEM. FREIN DE ROUTE MAITRE - CYLINDRE 7 04314052 1 square
FAHR | ACCIONAMIENTO FRENO DE RODADURA CILIND. PRINCIPAL 1024~ 30 504 1068 3 01129104 1 screw m 6 p.1.0 x 16

DIN 000933-M 6 X 16 SB- 8.8-A

4C
9 01126726 1 spring disc b6 d137
DIN 000137-B 6-FST-A4C
10 01112307 4 screw m 8 p.1.25 x 15,d933
ISO 004017-M 8 X 16 - 8.8-A4C
11 04312531 1 hood
13 04311150 1 valve
14 02317786 1 switch
15 01107101 1 washer 8.4
DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
16 01112824 1 nut m 8, d934
ISO 004032-M 8 - 8-A4C
17 04336162 1 piping
18 04336166 1 piping
19 04336168 1 piping
21 04378300 3 shim
71 04355447 1 pedal
72 04327268 1 pedal
73 04368875 2 cylinder
74 02389277 2 tube
75 04336161 1 stop
76 02386821 2 ball joint
77 01113158 2 nut m12x1,5 d936
DIN 000936-M12X1,5 -22H-A4C
78 04349697 2 ferrule
79 01129113 4 screw m 8 x 30
DIN 000933-M 8 X 30 SB- 8.8-A
4C
80 01107101 6 washer 8.4
DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
81 01112307 2 screw m 8 p.1.25 x 15,d933
ISO 004017-M 8 X 16 - 8.8-A4C 12

82 01235354 2 brace



DXab 120

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.30.43
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR
Fig. P/n QTY Name
83 01107740 1 circlip
DIN 000471- 28X1,5
84 01162418 1 washer
H 002308-29 X44X2 -A4C
85 01114714 2 pin
DIN 001434-12F 8X 35X 30 -ST5
A TRIEBSBREMSE HAUPTZYLINDER 0-2-ZNPHRE
gg;ﬁ;gl? NfSSEMBLY gEERg'?NSGB BERAKE MAIN CYLINDER ;ggg;ggl% 86 01107110 2 washer 13.5
DEUTZ | cDE D'ACTIONNEM. FREIN DE ROUTE MAITRE- CYLINDRE DIN 000125-A13 -140HV-A4C
FAHR | ACCIONAMIENTO FRENO DE RODADURA CILIND. PRINCIPAL 1024~ 30 504 1068 87 02386782 1 pin
88 01171750 1 pin
H 002498-1470- 8 X 90
89 01115459 1 pin
ISO 008752- 6 X 45
90 02386603 1 pin
91 03387776 2 pin
92 04321200 2 bracket
93 04323349 2 spring
102 02962960 1 small mesh
103 04311138 1 screw
104 04302955 2 bushing
105 04382941 sub-assy parts
TO ITEM...

272



